DATA SHEET
©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2008
April, 2024 − Rev. 2
1 Publication Order Number:
74LVX74/D
Low Voltage Dual D-Type
Positive Edge-Triggered

See detailed ordering and shipping information on page 5 of
this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
MARKING DIAGRAM
TSSOP−14 WB
CASE 948G
1
14
XXX
XXX
ALYW�
�
1
14
XXX = Specific Device Code
A = Assembly Location
L = Wafer Lot
Y = Year
W = Work Week
� = Pb−Free Package
(Note: Microdot may be in either location)
74LVX74
2
Logic Symbols
IEEE/IEC
Truth Table
(Each Half)
Inputs Outputs
SD CD CP D Q Q
L H X X H L
H L X X L H
L L X X H H
H H H H L
H H L L H
H H L X Q0 Q0
H = HIGH Voltage Level
L = LOW Voltage Level
X = Immaterial
= LOW−to−HIGH Clock Transition
Q0 (Q0) = Previous Q (Q) before LOW−to−HIGH Transition of Clock
74LVX74
3
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Symbol Parameter Rating Unit
VCC Supply Voltage –0.5 to +6.5 V
IIK DC Input Diode Current, VI = –0.5 V −20 mA
VI DC Input Voltage –0.5 to +6.5 V
IOK DC Output Diode Current VO = –0.5 V −20 mA
VO = VCC + 0.5 V +20 mA
VO DC Output Voltage –0.5 to VCC + 0.5 V
IO DC Output Source or Sink Current ±25 mA
ICC or IGND DC VCC or Ground Current ±50 mA
TSTG Storage Temperature –65 to +150 °C
PD Power Dissipation 833 mW
Stresses exceeding those listed in the Maximum Ratings table may damage the device. If any of these limits are exceeded, device functionality
should not be assumed, damage may occur and reliability may be affected.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS (Note 1)
Symbol Parameter Rating Unit
VCC Supply Voltage 2.0 to 3.6 V
VI Input Voltage 0 to 5.5 V
VO Output Voltage 0 to VCC V
TA Operating Temperature –40 to +85 °C
�t / �V Input Rise and Fall Time 0 to 100 ns/V
Functional operation above the stresses listed in the Recommended Operating Ranges is not implied. Extended exposure to stresses beyond
the Recommended Operating Ranges limits may affect device reliability.
1. Unused inputs must be held HIGH or LOW. They may not float.
74LVX74